
Date of issue: Wednesday, 11 September 2019

MEETING: AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE
(Councillors Sabah (Chair), Wright (Vice Chair), Ali, 
Hussain, D Parmar, S Parmar and Plenty)

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS:
Alan Sunderland and Iqbal Zafar 

PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS:
Parish Councillor Brooker (Britwell)
Parish Councillor Escott (Colnbrook with Poyle)
Parish Councillor Ahmed (Wexham Court) 

INDEPENDENT PERSON
Dr Louis Lee 

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EJ

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence. -             -



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to 
the circumstances described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of 
the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while 
the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 30th July 
2019

1 - 8 All

3.  Risk Management Update  - Quarter 2 2019/20 9 - 18 All

4.  Audit and Risk Management Update  - Quarter 2 
2019/20

19 - 38 All

5.  Internal Audit Progress - Quarter 2 2019/20 39 - 54 All

6.  External Audit Update Report To 
Follow

All

7.  LGA Governance Review Proposal 55 - 58 All

8.  Work Programme 2019/20 59 - 60 All

9.  Exception Reporting to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

- All

10.  Members Attendance Record 2019/20 61 - 62 All

11.  Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 12th December 
2019

- -

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and 
to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take 
photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the 
meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting 
room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use 
of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be 
allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 30th 
July, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Sabah (Chair), Wright (Vice-Chair, from 6.36pm), Ali, 
Hussain, D Parmar, S Parmar and Plenty

Co-Opted Independent Members: Mr Sunderland and Mr Zafar 

Parish Council Representatives: Parish Councillor Escott (Colnbrook 
with Polye) and Parish Councillor Ahmed (Wexham Court)

Independent Person (Observer): Dr Louis Lee

Apologies for Absence:- None.

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th March 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

3. Audit and Risk Management Update  - Quarter 1 2019/20 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that updated the Committee on 
the finalising of draft Internal Audit reports and the progress of implementing 
Internal Audit recommendations.

(Councillor Wright joined the meeting)

There were eight repor
[...]
f the procedure implemented regarding void 
properties weekly rental charge stopping in a timely manner would be 
circulated to the Committee.  

The issue of the potential historic overpayment in the Council’s contract with 
Slough Enterprise Limited was raised again.  The Committee was reminded 
that a full report and discussion had taken place at the previous meeting in 
March 2019.  Officers reiterated that the Council had fully investigated the 
issue, and taken expert advice, which concluded that a claim could not be 
substantiated and the matter was therefore closed.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the Audit and Risk Management Update be 
noted.

4. Risk Management Update - Quarter 1 2019/20 

The Committee considered an update on risk management activity including 
the current Corporate Risk Register and the amended terms of reference of 
the Risk Management Board.

Members raised a number of issues during the course the discussion 
including the risks of the termination of the Arvato contract, which potentially 
included a reduction in income collection, costs associated with any late 
payments and reputational damage.  Approximately 200 staff would transfer 
back to the Council from 1st November 2019.  The Director of Finance & 
Resources highlighted that controls had been put in place including a Council-
wide Arvato group and internal governance processes to mitigate the potential 
risks.  Members also noted the anticipated benefits from bringing services 
back in house, which included the opportunities to better utilise IT to deliver 
the Council’s Transformation Programme.

Page 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 30.07.19

In relation to the action on Risk Ref 38: Information Governance and GDPR, 
Councillor Wright asked whether the recruitment of a Data Protection Officer 
had taken place.  Officers would check the position and update Councillor 
Wright accordingly.

The report was noted.

Resolved – 

(a) That details of the Risk Management Update Quarter 1 2019/20 be 
noted.

(b) That the amended Terms of Reference of the Risk Management Board 
be noted.

5. Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 

The Internal Audit Senior Manager summarised the Internal Audit Annual 
Report for 2018/19.  The Head of Internal Audit Opinion for the year was 
positive in that “the organisation had an adequate and effective framework for 
risk management, governance and internal control.”  However, it was noted 
the audit work carried out over the year had identified further enhancements 
that could be made and these were detailed on pages 46 and 47 of the 
agenda.

The Committee discussed the factors influencing the audit opinion and the 
scope and limitations of audit work.  It was noted that the end of year opinion 
given was the second highest of the four possible opinions the auditor could 
issue.  A Member asked about the finding in the Conflicts of Interest audit that 
Council and committee minutes did not document whether a potential conflict 
had been “reviewed for impact.”  The Service Lead Governance commented 
that the report later on the agenda on revisions to the Constitution included 
further steps to strengthen the Council’s processes in view of the internal 
audit.  Members discussed a number of other questions about some of the 
findings that had informed the audit opinion including on debtors management 
and health & safety compliance for Council owned properties used for 
temporary accommodation.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Internal Audit Annual Report and 
Head of Internal Audit Opinion were noted.

Resolved – That details of the Internal Audit Annual Report be noted.

6. Internal Audit Progress Report  - Quarter 1 2019/20 

The Internal Audit Senior Manager introduced a report that updated the 
Committee on progress against the Internal Audit Plans.

Fourteen reports had been finalised since the last report to the Committee.  
Whilst the majority had received positive assurance opinions the Committee 

Page 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 30.07.19

noted that three – Debtors; Creditors; and Follow Up Q4 – had no or partial 
assurance.  It was considered that reasonable progress had been made in 
implementing recommendations arising from internal audits.

The Committee asked questions about a number of specific audits including 
those relating to services provided by Arvato and the key findings from the 
Creditors audit set out in Appendix A.  Councillor Plenty asked about the draft 
report of the Allotments Audit and it was agreed that a copy of the draft audit 
would be sent to Councillor Plenty and that he would also be advised whether 
the report could be shared with the Chair of the Allotment Association.  

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Internal Audit Progress Report was 
noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

7. Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that sought approval to publish 
Slough Borough Council’s 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.  A draft of the 
document had been published on the Council website since June and they 
had been open to public inspection in accordance with regulations.

It was noted that the external audit by Grant Thornton had been delayed due 
to the limited resources available in the audit sector in the peak period for 
local government audits.  Auditing of the statements had commenced on 16th 
July and it was therefore expected that the audit report would be presented to 
the Committee at the next meeting in September 2019.

Members discussed the timing of publication and circulation to the Committee 
and it was agreed that next year the Financial Statements for 2019/20 would 
be circulated to the Committee when the draft was published to the website.

After due consideration, the Committee approved the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts for publication.

Resolved – That the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 be approved for 
publication. 

8. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 

Julie Masci, the Engagement Lead at Grant Thornton introduced a report 
setting out progress on external audit activity as at July 2019, including the 
audit of the Council’s financial statements, Value for Money and other areas 
such as the certification of claims and returns.

As had been reported earlier in the meeting, the delivery of the 2018/19 audit 
had been delayed due to constraints on Grant Thornton’s audit resources, 
namely a lack of available specialist public sector auditors.  They decided that 
a satisfactory audit could not have been completed by the deadline of the end 

Page 4



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 30.07.19

of July and Grant Thornton had informed the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments body, taking responsibility for the delay.  It was noted that the 
Council had a responsibility to publish an explanation of why the audited 
accounts would not be available by 31st July and providing it did this the 
Council would not be in breach of its requirements under the Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014.  There were no financial consequences to the 
Council arising from the deferral of the audit, which was now underway.

The Committee noted the update.

Resolved – That details of the External Audit progress report be noted.

9. Revision of the Constitution 

The Service Lead Governance introduced a report that sought approval to 
recommend revisions to the Constitution to Council.

The proposed revisions were summarised.  The principal changes were to 
update the contract procedure rules at paragraphs 16.1 to 16.81 of the 
Financial Procedure Rules; an amendment to the Code of Conduct to clarify 
the position regarding the declaration of company directorships; and an 
additional sub-clause 2.2.4 to the Confidential Whistleblowing Code to provide 
specific guidance on the process of identifying and raising concerns relating t
[...]

2018/19 was approved.

Resolved – That the Council’s Annual Governance Statement as set out in 
the Appendix to the report, be approved.

11. Schedule of Activity  - Code of Conduct Complaints 

The Service Lead Governance introduced a report that updated on the activity 
undertaken by the Council’s Monitoring Officer in relation to the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct.

For the benefit of new members, the role of the Committee in relation to 
complaints about councillors or parish councillors was explained and it was 
noted that the purpose was to receive an overview of activity to ensure that 
procedures were being followed, rather than discussing details of specific 
complaints.  Members asked a number of questions about the position and 
outcomes of several of the complaints and the Service Lead answered them 
where appropriate.  It was proposed that a separate report on the lessons 
learned from Code of Conduct complaints be considered at the meeting in 
December to identify any trends or patterns.  Future reports would also 
include “Lessons Learnt/Update in Procedures” column.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

12. Schedule of Activity - Whistleblowing Complaints 

The Committee received an information report that updated on the activity 
undertaken by the Council’s Monitoring Officer in relation to complaints 
received under the Confidential Whistleblowing Code.  The report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

Page 6



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 30.07.19

13. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  - Complaints, Findings 
and Recommendations 

The Committee considered an information report that updated on complaints 
to the Local Authority and Social Care Ombudsman and the findings and 
recommendations.

Members asked for further details on the complaint about the Home to School 
Transport Policy and it was responded that the policy was being reviewed in 
light of the Ombudsman’s findings and would be adopted as soon as possible 
after the review was complete so that future applications would be considered 
under a revised policy.

The report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

14. Date of Next Meeting - 19th September 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 19th September 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.45 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

DATE: 19th September 2019    

CONTACT OFFICER:   Neil Wilcox; Director, Finance & Resources 
(Section 151 Officer) 

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875368

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE – QUARTER 2 – 2019/20

1. Purpose of Report

To provide the Audit and Corporate Committee  with the opportunity to comment 
on the Corporate Risk Register.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

That the Committee comment on and note details of the Corporate Risk Register.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities – 

The actions contained within the attached reports are designed to improve the 
governance of the organisation and will contribute to all of the emerging 
Community Strategy Priorities

Priorities:
 Improving Mental Health and Wellbeing
 Protecting Vulnerable Children
 Housing
 Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The actions contained within this report will assist in achieving all of the five year 
plan outcomes.

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial

There are no financial implications of proposed action

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 3



(b) Risk Management 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s)
That Audit & Risk 
Committee is requested 
to comment on and 
note the attached 
reports 

This report concerns risk 
management a
[...]
cism from the 
information Commissioner  
  
Damage to reputations  
  
Civil Claims for damages  
  
  

     

           

 

P
age 18



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Audit & Corporate Governance Committee

DATE: 19th September 2019    

CONTACT OFFICER:   Neil Wilcox; Director, Finance & Resources 
(Section 151 Officer) 

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875368

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE – QUARTER 2 2019/20

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to:

 Report to Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on the progress of 
finalising draft Internal Audit reports

 Report to Audit and Corporate Governance on the progress of the 
implementation of Internal Audit recommendations

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to comment on and note the Audit and Risk 
Management Update Quarter 2 2019/20.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities – 

The actions contained within the attached reports are designed to improve the 
governance of the organisation and will contribute to all of the emerging 
Community Strategy Priorities

Priorities:
 Improving Mental Health and Wellbeing
 Protecting Vulnerable Children
 Housing
 Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The actions contained within this report will assist in achieving all of the five year 
plan outcomes.

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 4



4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

There are no financial implications of proposed action

(b) Risk Management 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s)
That Audit & Risk 
Committee is requested 
to comment on and 
note the attached 
reports 

This report concerns risk 
management across the 
Council

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no Human Rights Act or other legal implications in this report

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

There is no identified need for an EIA

5. Supporting Information

5.1 Finalising Internal Audit Reports

5.1.1 The table below shows those “Assurance” Internal Audits that remain in draft and 
were to be finalised by 31st August 2019

Audit Audit 
Plan 
Year

Audit 
Sponsor

Assurance 
Level

Date to be 
Finalised by

Comments

Council Tax 17/18 Neil Wilcox Reasonable 
Assurance

16th Dec 
2017

With RSM 
Awaiting re-issue 
of draft

Whistleblowing 18/19 Neil Wilcox Advisory 5th Jan 2019 With RSM 
Awaiting for 
response to 
query

Housing 
Revenue 
Account

18/19 Neil Wilcox Partial 
Assurance

5th June 
2019

Council Buy-
Back

18/19 Joe Carter No 
Assurance

8th June 
2019

Slough Centre 
Nursey

19/20 Cate Duffy Reasonable 
Assurance

11th July 
2019

With School to 
finalise

Fire Safety 19/20 Joe Carter Reasonable 
Assurance

30th August 
2019

In process of 
finalising

Page 20



5.2 Monitoring Management Actions

5.2.1  The Risk and Insurance Officer regularly monitors the progress of the 
implementation of made following Internal Audit reports. Below is a graph that 
shows the percentage of High and Medium risk recommendations, from the 
current and two preceding audit years, that have either been implemented, are 
in progress, or no action has been taken.

8%

65%

27%

Status of Audit Actions as at 31st 
August 2019

No Action

Completed

In Progress

The table below summarises the number for each categorisation of management 
actions together with analysis by Audit Opinion for all Audit Actions

Audit 
Opinion

Total 
number 
of recs 
agreed.

Target date 
not reached Implemented Being 

Implemented
Not 

Implemented Superseded

Green 15 0 9 0 5 1
Amber 
Green

227 28 141 29 28 1
Red 8 0 4 4 0 0
Amber Red 120 11 64 35 9 1

370 39 218 68 42 3Totals
100% 10.5% 58.9% 18.4% 11.4% 0.8%

5.2.2 Attached at Appendix 1 is a list of outstanding Medium actions that are 
outstanding

5.2.3 The percentage of completed actions has reduced slightly to 65% fro
[...]
eceive an additional £28m to help ease pressures on local services resulting from recent migration. This brings the total funding from the 
government’s ‘Controlling Migration Fund’ to over £100m. The fund has helped deliver ‘rapid results’ for communities including tackling rogue landlords, helping 
alleviate rough sleepers and boosting community integration. The additional fund will be allocated to 123 projects across England. Lord Bourne, Communities 
Minister, stated ‘each community is unique in the challenges it faces, but the projects we’ve funded have shown that positive change is possible when people 
come together and think innovatively about how to support the whole community.’ 

P
age 47



 

  Slough Borough Council Internal Audit Progress Report | 9 

 

 

Conflicts of Interest 13.18/19 – Partial Assurance 
1 - Low 

6 - Medium 
1 - High 

The key findings from this review are as follows: 

We identified issues that led to the agreement of one ‘High’ and six ‘Medium’ priority management actions: 

Staff Declarations of Interest 

We undertook a review of the declaration forms for members of CMT and all Service Leads to identify whether the forms had been completed on an annual basis, 
and we were unable to obtain the declaration forms for 17 of the 20 individuals in our sample as these were not available at the time of the audit. Of these 17 
individuals, we noted that there were seven staff with active directorships according to publicly available information. Of the three forms reviewed, none had been 
updated in the last 12 months.  

If updated declaration of interests forms are not completed on an annual basis and filed in a manner to allow for access when required, there is a risk that the 
Council may not be ensuring that their record of interests is kept up to date and can be referred to when necessary to ensure that potential conflicts relating to 
senior staff are identified, recorded and managed in a timely manner. (High) 

Recruitment and 
[...]
tion Reporting to Overview & Scrutiny Committee

5 March 2020

 Exception Reporting to Overview & Scrutiny Committee
 Quarter 4 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 Quarter 4 Risk Management Update

P
age 59

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2019/20
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

COUNCILLOR 30/07/19 19/09/19 12/12/19 05/03/19

Ali P

Hussain P

D Parmar P

S Parmar P

Plenty P

Sabah P

Wright P* (from 6.36pm)

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS
Iqbal Zafar P

Alan Sunderland P

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 61

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 30th July 2019
	3 Risk Management Update  - Quarter 2 2019/20
	Risk Management Update - Appendix 1 CRR

	4 Audit and Risk Management Update  - Quarter 2 2019/20
	Audit & Risk Mgt Update - Appendix 1 Outstanding Medium Actions
	Audit & Risk Mgt Update - Appendix 2 Outstanding High Risk Actions

	5 Internal Audit Progress - Quarter 2 2019/20
	7 LGA Governance Review Proposal
	8 Work Programme 2019/20
	10 Members Attendance Record 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 
19th September, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Sabah (Chair), Wright (Vice-Chair), Ali (left at 7.15pm), 
D Parmar, S Parmar and Plenty. 

Co-Opted Independent Members: Mr Sunderland and Mr Zafar.

Independent Person (Observer) Dr Lee 

Also present under Rule 
30:-

Councillor Swindlehurst

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Akram and Parish Councillors Brooker and 
Escott

PART 1

15. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

16. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 30th July 2019 

In relation to Minute 3 (Audit & Risk Management Update – Quarter 1 
2019/20), Mr Zafar reiterated his disagreement about the decision to close the 
matter regarding the Council’s historic contract with Slough Enterprise Limited 
and asked that this be recorded.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

17. Risk Management Update  - Quarter 2 2019/20 

The Committee considered a report on the Corporate Risk Register.  The 
register was reviewed monthly, including by the Corporate Management 
Team and the Audit & Risk Board.

Members discussed a number of the identified risks.  It was noted that the 
risks arising from the ‘termination of the Arvato contract’ were being managed 
and it was anticipated that the risk would be removed following completion of 
the transfer on 1st November 2019.  Queries were raised about the progress 
of implementing actions for other risks including co-ordinating responsibility 
for regular safety checks in properties.  Assurance was provided that the 
relevant checks were taking place continuously and the residual risk priority 
was low.  At the conclusion of the discussion, the Corporate Risk Register 
was noted.

Resolved – That the Quarter 2 Risk Management Update, including the 
Corporate Risk Register, be noted.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 19.09.19

18. Audit and Risk Management Update  - Quarter 2 2019/20 

The Service Lead Finance updated the Committee on the progress of 
finalising draft internal audit reports and implementing internal audit 
recommendations.

The report listed six “assurance” internal audits that remained in draft at 31st 
August, however, the Officer confirmed that a further two – Council Buy-Back 
and Fire Safety – had been finalised since the report was published.  The 
Whistleblowing audit was also due to be finalised imminently.   A Member 
queried the reasons for the delay in finalising the other reports and these were 
explained in each case.  Internal audit and management sought to take time 
to refine the recommendations to ensure they were realistic and would 
achieve the desired outcome.  It was also noted that the schools audits were 
signed off by them and auditors, therefore the Council could not directly 
control the timescales.

The progress of implementing actions following internal audit reports was 
monitored and 92% of ‘high’ and ‘medium’ risk recommendations over the 
past two years had either been completed or were in progress.  It was noted 
that the implementation percentage rate was an improvement on the historic 
position.

Clarification was sought on the definition and process for audits with a ‘no 
assurance opinion’, as these were of particular concern to the Committee.  It 
was responded that ‘no assurance’ meant that there were significant gaps in 
the control framework that needed to be addressed.  In such cases that 
Committee would receive a full update of the actions in the meeting following 
such an audit opinion being issued and Members would want to be assured 
that management had taken the necessary action to address the weaknesses 
identified by internal audit.

The Appendices set out the progress of implementing each ‘high’ and 
‘medium’ recommendation in more detail.  The table had been revised to 
make it easier for the Committee to track the action taken.  Members asked a 
number of questions about specific actions including several ‘medium’ actions 
arising from the Neighbourhood ASB Enforcement audit.  It was agreed that 
further information would be provided on how many staff had been provided 
the training referred to in the report which was designed to ensure more 
consistent understanding and application of the policy.  A question was asked 
about the controls and publication of data from the use of purchasing cards.  
The Service Lead confirmed that statements were regularly received and 
checked against valid expenditure and that certain expenditure, such as 
hotels, was blocked and would require separate approval.  Information 
showing the use of the cards was published quarterly.  At the conclusion of 
the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the Risk Management Update for the 2nd Quarter 
2019/20 be noted.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 19.09.19

19. Internal Audit Progress - Quarter 2 2019/20 

The Internal Audit Assistant Manager summarised the Internal Audit Progress 
Report.

As noted in the previous item, two of the three draft reports from the 2018/19 
Internal Audit Plan that had been in draft at the time the report was produced 
– Whistleblowing and Council Buy Backs – had now been finalised.  The only 
audit from the 2018/19 plan not yet finalised was the Housing Revenue 
Account.  In terms of the 2019/20 the Committee noted that five reports had 
been finalised since the previous meeting including Fire Safety and Major 
Infrastructure Projects.  No changes were being proposed to the audit plan for 
the year.

Appendix A to the report summarised the key findings of audits completed 
where partial or no assurance reports had been issued.  These were the 
audits on Conflicts of Interest and Cash Handling Arrangements.  A Member 
expressed concern about the finding that the auditors had been unable to 
obtain declaration of interest forms for 17 of 20 senior officers and asked what 
action was being taken to address this weakness.  It was responded that the 
issue was not non-compliance from individual members of staff, but it was a 
control issue with the process.  Since the report had been issued, forms had 
been sent to all Service Leads to complete and compliance was already 
therefore significantly higher than at the time of the audit.  The Agresso 
system would be used in future to record any interests and this would 
strengthen the process.  As a partial assurance opinion had been issued the 
management actions would be included in next year’s audit plan and progress 
would be monitored and checked.  The register of Members’ interest was 
maintained by the Monitoring Officer and published on the Council’s website.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.

20. External Audit Update Report 

Julie Masci, the Engagement Lead at the Council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton, provided an update on the progress of the audit of the financial 
statements.  Detailed progress was set out on pages 22 to 24 of the 
Supplementary Agenda.

At the previous meeting in July, the Committee had been informed that the 
audit had been delayed, primarily due to a shortage of a suitable experienced 
auditors.  The Council had published its unaudited accounts by the statutory 
deadline of 31st July 2019.  The auditors had started on site on 16th July 
however the delivery of the audit had been further delayed by issues with the 
production of working papers which had resulted in a slippage in the timetable 
with regards to Income and Expenditure testing.  Most of the issues had been 
overcome and Grant Thornton were confident of completing the audit by the 
revised timescale and it was anticipated the audited financial statements 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 19.09.19

would be presented to the Committee for approval at the meeting in 
December 2019.  If work progressed more quickly an extraordinary meeting 
could be convened to approve the statements.  The update was noted.

Resolved – That the External Audit Update report be noted.

21. LGA Governance Review Proposal 

The Service Lead Governance informed the Committee that one of the 
outcomes of the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer 
Challenge carried out in February 2019 was that a further governance review 
be carried out.

The Peer Review stated that it was satisfied that the Council’s governance 
had become more effective following the internal review undertaken in 2018.  
The new review would seek to ensure that a corporate governance model of 
the highest standard was embedded and that further improvements to 
governance and behaviours was made.  The process would be that the 
Council would carry out a self-assessment of its current governance model 
followed by a visit from the peer review team in December 2019.

Members asked about a number of issues including the reasons for the 
further review and the timetable for the self-assessment.  It was responded 
that the Corporate Peer Review concluded that the current governance 
arrangements were generally ‘transactional’ and that whilst the policy and 
procedures were satisfactory more could done to embed good practice and 
ensure that the culture and practices were in line with the Council’s values.  
The report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the LGA Governance Review be noted.

22. Work Programme 2019/20 

Members considered the work programme for the remainder of the following 
year.

A query was raised about how the Committee carried out the duty set out in 
the terms of reference to monitor councillors performance.  It was noted that 
the definition of performance had historically been defined as attendance at 
meetings, however, it was recognised that this was narrow and did not reflect 
the wide range of activity undertaken by Members.  It was suggested that 
areas such as casework and attendance at other committees, outside bodies, 
working groups etc could be included in future reporting.  It was agreed that 
the Chair, Councillor Plenty and any other committee members with ideas to 
contribute would give further consideration to how this activity could be better 
reported and that a report would be provided to a future meeting.

The following items were also agreed:

 The external audit report to be added to the December 2019 meeting.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 19.09.19

 Report on the outcomes of the LGA Governance Review be added to 
the work programme for March 2020.

 It was suggested that a update on the Council’s revenue position be 
received in December 2019, following the LGA Review of Slough 
Children’s Service Trust’s financial position.

With these additions noted, the work programme was agreed.

Resolved – That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20 by agreed, 
subject to the additions above.

23. Exception Reporting to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Committee was reminded that this was a standing agenda item to provide 
a formal mechanism to refer relevant matters to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.  No matters were referred.

Resolved – That no matters be reported to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee arising from the agenda.

24. Members Attendance Record 2019/20 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record 2019/20 be noted.

25. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 12th December 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 12th December 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.31 pm)


